RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Group
Cash and cash

equivalents – 45 – 54,137 42,976 –

Other payables and
accruals – – (308) – – (319)

Amount due to related
parties (23,397) – – – – –

Short-term borrowings – – (9,904) – (60,125) (10,103)

Net financial assets/
(financial liabilities)
denominated in
foreign currencies (23,397) 45 (10,212) 54,137 (17,149) (10,422)

60

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

34. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

 2014  2013

Denominated in: SGD USD HKD SGD USD HKD

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Company
Cash and cash

equivalents – 16 – – 16 –

Other payables and
accruals – – (308) – – (319)

Net financial assets/
(financial liabilities)
denominated in
foreign currencies – 16 (308) – 16 (319)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the SGD,
USD, and HKD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s
entities, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax:

Group

Increase/(decrease)
in profit after tax
2014 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000

SGD/RMB -strengthened 5% (2013: 5%) (994) 2,301

-weakened 5% (2013: 5%) 994 (2,301)

USD/RMB -strengthened 5% (2013: 5%) 2 (729)

 -weakened 5% (2013: 5%) (2) 729

HKD/RMB -strengthened 5% (2013: 5%) (434) (443)

 -weakened 5% (2013: 5%) 434 443

61

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

34. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

Company

A 5% fluctuation in the USD and HKD exchange rate against RMB, with all other variables
held constant, will not have a significant impact on the Company’s profit for the current and
previous financial years.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of the Group’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate.

Apart from bank balances, the Group has no significant interest-bearing assets. The Group’s